RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT OF EASEMENT FROM FORSYTH COUNTY FOR FIRE APPARATUS VEHICLES TO ACCESS A PORTION OF FORSYTH COUNTY-OWNED PROPERTY AT 1931 UNION CROSS ROAD

WHEREAS, Forsyth County owns property at 1931 Union Cross Road (Tax PIN 6863-46-4958) on which is located a new development by Triangle Residential Options Substance Abusers, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, two access easements are required by law and it is necessary that Forsyth County grant to the City of Winston-Salem an access easement for fire apparatus vehicles as an alternate route for the vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the Forsyth County Board of Commissioners authorized the grant of easement on November 12, 2020, and City staff is supportive of the acceptance of the access easements.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and the City Council of the City of Winston-Salem, upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, hereby authorize the acceptance of a grant of easement from Forsyth County for fire apparatus vehicles to access a portion of Forsyth County-owned property at 1931 Union Cross Road (Tax PIN 6863-46-4958).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the appropriate City officials are hereby authorized to execute instruments required to complete the actions herein set forth.